combination with the observable sharp reduction in liquidity. Transaction volumes have remained clearly below the
levels of previous years.

For properties that currently have a high vacancy rate or short-term leases in non-A-locations the influence of the ap-
praiser’s assumptions on the property value is higher than for properties in prime locations with cash flows that are
secured by long-term contracts.

The property values established by external appraisers depend on several parameters, some of which influence each
other in a complex way. For the purposes of a sensitivity analysis for sub-portfolios in respect of changes in value
caused by the change in one parameter, individual input factors vary (while other factors stay unchanged) in order to
present possible changes.

The below tables illustrate the sensitivity of the fair values to a change in expected rental income (for the purposes of
this model, defined as market rent) as well as the discount rates of the expected future cash flows and the capitalization
interest rates of the residual value (terminal value) at the end of the reporting period for all investment properties ex-
cluding properties held for sale.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

147

31.12.2024

€ K

Office Germany

Change in market rent –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

+50 bp

–10% 146,400 –23,900 –176,300 –313,000 –436,400

–5% 248,200 70,400 –88,100 –230,600 –358,700

0% 349,500 165,100 0 –147,500 –280,800

+5% 450,400 259,300 88,600 –64,800 –202,700

+10% 551,300 353,600 176,700 18,300 –124,900

31.12.2023

€ K

Office Germany

Change in market rent –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

+50 bp

–10% 145,100 –32,300 –190,300 –332,100 –459,800

–5% 254,400 69,000 –95,200 –243,200 –376,000

0% 363,400 171,100 0 –154,000 –292,300

+5% 473,300 272,800 94,900 –65,000 –208,700

+10% 582,400 374,800 189,900 23,900 –125,200

31.12.2024

€ K

Office Austria

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

+50 bp

–10% 500 –5,100 –10,400 –15,100 –19,500

–5% 6,300 400 –5,100 –10,200 –14,800

0% 12,000 5,700 0 –5,300 –10,200

+5% 18,000 11,300 5,200 –200 –5,300

+10% 23,700 16,700 10,500 4,600 –700

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

148

31.12.2023

€ K

Office Austria

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

+50 bp

–10% 1,300 –9,400 –19,000 –28,000 –36,100

–5% 12,000 800 –9,600 –18,800 –27,500

0% 22,800 11,100 0 –9,600 –18,700

+5% 33,600 21,200 9,800 –600 –10,000

+10% 44,500 31,300 19,400 8,700 –1,500

31.12.2024

€ K

Office Eastern Europe

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

+50 bp

–10% –10,300 –61,300 –107,900 –151,100 –190,400

–5% 48,800 –4,600 –53,800 –99,200 –141,700

0% 108,400 52,000 0 –47,800 –91,800

+5% 167,400 108,300 53,900 3,700 –42,500

+10% 227,000 164,600 107,900 55,300 6,500

31.12.2023

€ K

Office Eastern Europe

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

+50 bp

–10% –10,800 –69,100 –122,800 –172,400 –218,200

–5% 56,900 –4,400 –61,500 –113,600 –161,700

0% 124,400 59,500 0 –55,000 –105,900

+5% 191,800 124,100 61,100 4,200 –49,500

+10% 259,900 188,500 122,700 62,500 7,200

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

149

31.12.2024

€ K

Hotel and Other Germany

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bsp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

+50 bp

–10% 6,920 2,200 –2,200 –6,050 –9,780

–5% 8,120 3,300 –1,100 –5,150 –8,780

0% 9,220 4,400 0 –4,050 –7,880

+5% 10,520 5,500 1,000 –3,150 –6,780

+10% 11,620 6,700 2,100 –2,150 –5,980

31.12.2023

€ K restated

Hotel und Other Germany

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

+50 bp

–10% 11,030 –300 –10,300 –19,760 –28,090

–5% 17,030 5,500 –5,100 –14,560 –23,490

0% 23,130 11,100 0 –9,760 –18,790

+5% 29,230 16,700 5,400 –4,860 –14,090

+10% 35,530 22,400 10,900 240 –9,690

31.12.2024

€ K

Retail and Other Austria

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bsp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

+50 bp

–10% 400 –4,200 –8,400 –12,300 –15,700

–5% 5,000 200 –4,200 –8,200 –11,900

0% 9,700 4,600 0 –4,300 –8,200

+5% 14,400 9,000 4,200 –300 –4,300

+10% 19,000 13,400 8,300 3,800 –500

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

150

31.12.2023

€ K restated

Retail and Other Austria

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bsp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

+50 bp

–10% 300 –4,200 –8,500 –12,400 –15,800

–5% 5,300 200 –4,100 –8,300 –12,000

0% 9,900 4,800 0 –4,200 –8,100

+5% 14,800 9,400 4,400 0 –4,300

+10% 19,600 13,900 8,800 4,000 –300

For the development projects under realisation, which are valued by the residual value method, the table below illus-
trates the sensitivity of the fair value to an increase or decrease in the projected outstanding development and construc-
tion costs. Development projects actively being developed were used as the basis.

31.12.2024 Still outstanding capital expenditures

€M –10% –5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 202.0 213.2 224.5 235.7 246.9

Changes to initial value –22.4 –11.2 11.2 22.4

Fair value 246.9 235.7 224.5 213.3 202.1

Changes to initial value 10.0% 5.0% –5.0% –10.0%

31.12.2023 Still outstanding capital expenditures

€M –10% –5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 198.3 209.3 220.4 231.4 242.4

Changes to initial value –22.0 –11.0 11.0 22.0

Fair value 138.8 127.8 116.8 105.8 94.8

Changes to initial value 18.9% 9.4% –9.4% –18.9%

The sensitivity analysis of the projects under development in realization (for 2024: 2 projects, for 2023: 1 project) is
based on an average percentage of completion of approximately 45% (2023: around 30%) as at the balance sheet date,
related to total construction costs. The sensitivity only relates to the outstanding costs of the building constructions
works. The outstanding capital expenditures will reduce with the increase of the percentage of completion. Based on
the residual value method this leads to an increase in the fair value of the projects under development. An increase or
decrease of the outstanding capital expenditures leads to an inverse development of the fair value of the projects under

[…]

instrument (for fixed rate instruments). A mix of long-term fixed-rate and floating-rate loans is used to reduce the inter-
est rate risk. In case of floating-rate loans, derivative financial instruments (interest rate floors, caps and interest rate
swaps) are also used to hedge the cash flow risk of interest rate changes arising from hedged items. In addition to the
general interest rate risk (interest level) there are also risks arising from a possible change in the credit rating, which
would lead to an increase or a decrease of the interest margin in the course of a follow-up financing.

The following sensitivity analysis outlines the impact of variable interest rates on interest expense as well as on the
valuation of derivatives (swaps). It shows the effect on the result of the financial year of a change in interest rate by
+/-50 basis points on the interest expenses. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

186

€ K recognised in Profit/Loss Statement recognised in other comprehensive

income

at 50 bps at 50 bps at 50 bps at 50 bps

31.12.2024 Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Interest-bearing liabilities with variable interest rate,

without hedging 295 –295 0 0

Interest-bearing liabilities with variable interest rate,

hedged (Swap) –14,934 15,796 0 0

Interest-bearing liabilities with variable interest rate

with CFH relationship 0 0 –4,295 3,143

–14,639 15,501 –4,295 3,143

recognised in Profit/Loss Statement recognised in other comprehensive

income

at 50 bps at 50 bps at 50 bps at 50 bps

31.12.2023 Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Interest-bearing liabilities with variable interest rate,

without hedging 1,140 –1,140 0 0

Interest-bearing liabilities with variable interest rate,

hedged (Swap) –13,657 13,879 0 0

Interest-bearing liabilities with variable interest rate

with CFH relationship 0 0 –4,583 4,460

–12,517 12,739 –4,583 4,460

Currency risk
Currency risks result from rental revenues and receivables denominated in CZK, HUF, PLN and RSD. This foreign cur-

rency rental income is secured by linking the rental payments to EUR, so that no major risk remains.

Credit risk
The book values disclosed for all financial assets, guarantees and other commitments assumed, represent the maxi-

mum default risk as no major set-off agreements exist.

Tenants provided deposits amounting to €21,212K (31.12.2023: €19,765K) as well as bank guarantees of €53,428K
(31.12.2023: €48,388K) and group guarantees in the amount of €14,615K (31.12.2023: €13,777K).